

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SENECA LAKE GUARDIAN, COMMITTEE
TO PRESERVE THE FINGER LAKES, and
SIERRA CLUB

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREENIDGE GENERATION LLC,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 23-06063-EAW

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. GREENIDGE’S RENEWAL APPLICATION IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT BECAUSE GREENIDGE FAILED TO SUBMIT INFORMATION FEDERAL REGULATIONS REQUIRE FOR ONCE-THROUGH COOLING FACILITIES LIKE THE FACILITY. 2

 A. The Federal Permitting Requirements in 40 C.F.R. § 125.95 Apply Directly to Greenidge and Mandate It Submit Information Listed in 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(r) as Part of Its Renewal Application. 2

 B. It Is Undisputed that Greenidge Did Not Submit to DEC Information Listed in 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(r) with Its Renewal Application. 3

 C. Greenidge Cannot Lawfully Discharge Under Its Expired 2017 Permit When Its Permit Renewal Application Was Legally Insufficient Under Federal Regulations Incorporated into New York State Law. 4

 1. Federal Clean Water Act requirements are minimum requirements for state permitting programs such as New York’s. 4

 2. Dischargers seeking to renew state-issued Clean Water Act permits must meet the minimum federal requirements for permit renewal applications. 5

 3. Clean Water Act regulations governing when permittees can discharge under an expired EPA-issued permit establish the floor for when permittees can discharge under an expired state-issued permit. 6

 a. Regulatory history confirms that a state’s process for allowing a facility to discharge under an expired permit must be at least as stringent as the federal requirements. 6

 b. Federal regulations establish the “floor” for a complete renewal application. 7

 c. Greenidge did not submit a complete renewal application under the federal minimum requirements. 9

 4. New York’s law and regulations require Greenidge to comply with the Clean Water Act regulations. 10

 a. New York’s law and regulations require Greenidge to submit information Clean Water Act regulations require for permit renewal application. 10

b.	Courts defer to DEC’s determination of “sufficiency” only to the extent that it is consistent with the federal requirements.....	11
c.	DEC’s actions do not shield Greenidge from liability for its Clean Water Act violations.....	13
II.	GREENIDGE IS NOT EXCUSED FROM COMPLYING WITH FEDERAL LAW.....	15
A.	Materials DEC Considered in 2017 Do Not Excuse Greenidge from Complying with Permit Renewal Application Requirements.....	15
B.	Greenidge Has Not Demonstrated that it Submitted All the Federally Required Information for a Permit Renewal.....	17
C.	The Court Should Disregard Various Incorrect and Irrelevant Assertions Greenidge Made to Support Its Argument.....	19
1.	Greenidge mischaracterizes its Renewal Application.....	19
2.	The lawsuit challenging the 2017 Permit is irrelevant to this litigation.....	20
3.	Plaintiffs seek relief only with regard to Greenidge’s discharges.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page number(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Clean Air Mkts. Grp. v. Pataki,
194 F. Supp. 2d 147 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....12, 15

Ctr. for Env’t Law & Policy v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
228 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (E.D. Wash. 2017).....14

Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....4

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....5

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....12

Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11

Soundkeeper, Inc. v. A & B Auto Salvage, Inc.,
19 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Conn. 2014).....21

Sulzer v. Env’t Control Bd. of New York,
566 N.Y.S.2d 595 (1991).....12

STATE CASES

In re Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Seggos,
75 N.Y.S.3d 854 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Albany Cnty. 2018).....10, 12, 13, 21

Rodriguez v. Perales,
657 N.E.2d 247, 250 (N.Y. 1995).....13

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 558(c)8

33 U.S.C. § 1314(i).....5

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....4, 21

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. A.P.A. § 401(2)8, 10–11

N.Y. Env’t Conserv. Law § 17-080110

N.Y. Env’t Conserv. Law § 17-080315

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

App. A to 40 C.F.R. pt. 1229, 19

40 C.F.R. § 122.22, 8, 9

40 C.F.R. § 122.66, 8

40 C.F.R. § 122.6(a).....6, 8

40 C.F.R. § 122.6(d)6, 7, 10

40 C.F.R. § 122.215, 8, 10, 12, 13

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(a).....5, 8, 10, 11
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(d)13
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(e).....8, 9, 13
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(g)9, 19
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(h)12
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(r)2, 3, 4, 11, 17, 18
 40 C.F.R. § 122.41(b)16
 40 C.F.R. § 123.254, 5, 10, 11, 15
 40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a).....5, 10, 16
 40 C.F.R. § 125.952, 4, 5, 10, 11
 40 C.F.R. § 125.95(a).....2

STATE REGULATIONS

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 621.2(ad)11
 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 621.11(l)11
 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 750-1.6(e)15
 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 750-1.16(a)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)6, 7, 17
 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System—Final Regulations to Establish Requirements
 for Cooling Water Intake Structures, 79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014)3, 18
 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES): Applications and Program Updates,
 84 Fed. Reg. 3324 (Feb. 12, 2019)5
